

**IN THE SUPREME COURT**

**STATE OF ARIZONA**

ANDY BIGGS, et al.

Petitioners,

v.

HONORABLE KATHERINE COOPER,  
Judge of the Superior Court of the State of  
Arizona, in and for the County of  
Maricopa,

Respondent Judge,

and

JANICE K. BREWER, et al.,

Real Parties in Interest.

Supreme Court

No. CV-14-0132-PR

Court of Appeals, Division One

No. 1 CA-SA 14-0037

Maricopa County Superior Court

Case No. CV2013-011699

**RESPONDENTS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

**Scharf-Norton Center for Constitutional Litigation at the  
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE**

Clint Bolick (021684)

Kurt M. Altman (015603)

Christina Sandefur (027983)

500 E. Coronado Rd., Phoenix, AZ 85004

(602) 462-5000

[Litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org](mailto:Litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org)

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

## Table of Contents

Table of Authorities .....	ii
I. Legislator-Plaintiffs have standing because they suffered direct, individual injuries in their capacities as participants in the legislative process.....	1
II. Departing from precedent to deny Legislator-Plaintiffs standing would inflict long-term damage on the integrity of the legislative process.....	5
Conclusion.....	8

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Bennett v. Napolitano</i> , 206 Ariz. 520, 81 P.3d 311 (2003) .....	2, 3
<i>Biggs v. Cooper</i> , 234 Ariz. 515, 323 P.3d 1166 (App. 2014) .....	4, 5
<i>Coleman v. Miller</i> , 307 U.S. 433 (1939) .....	3, 4, 5
<i>Dobson v. State</i> , 233 Ariz. 119, 309 P.3d 1289 (2013) .....	2, 3, 7
<i>Forty-Seventh Legislature v. Napolitano</i> , 213 Ariz. 482, 143 P.3d 1023 (2006) .....	2, 3
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997) .....	3

### Statutes

A.R.S. § 36-2901.08.....	5, 6
